

No. 00-203

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

CLEVELAND INDIANS BASEBALL COMPANY,
A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Filed January 16th, 2001

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S LEGAL ARGUMENT CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN MEANING AND PURPOSES OF THE STATUTES	12
A. The Social Security Acts Of 1935 And 1939 ...	12
1. Social Security Act of 1935	12
2. Social Security Act Amendments of 1939...	13
B. Applying The “Wages Paid” Language Of The 1939 Act, <i>Nierotko</i> Held That Back Pay “Wages” Are Deemed “Paid” In The Year In Which They Would Have Been Paid But For The Wrongful Conduct.....	16
C. The Government’s Argument That <i>Nierotko</i> Was Undermined By The 1946 Act Is Based On Its Misunderstanding Of This Court’s Decision.....	20
D. The Government’s Argument That The Tax And Benefits Titles Are Not To Be Construed <i>In Pari Materia</i> Is Contrary To The Act’s Structure And History And The Government’s Prior Arguments To This Court	22
E. The <i>Nierotko</i> Rule Does Not Resurrect The “Wages Payable” Rule Abandoned In The 1939 Act	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AS A WHOLE AND ITS PURPOSES	31
A. The Government’s Rule Is Inconsistent With The Rational Operation Of Other Statutory Provisions	31
1. Definition of Taxable “Wages”	32
2. Definition of Taxable “Employment”	35
3. Definition of Taxable “Employer”	37
B. The Government’s Rule Is Inconsistent With The Nature Of FICA And FUTA As Excise Taxes On The Employment Relation	39
C. The Interpretation Of An Employer’s Withholding Obligations In <i>Otte</i> Is Immaterial To The Calculation Of The Tax Owed	45
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	31
<i>Bartels v. Birmingham</i> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947)	49
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	8
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1987)	4, 11, 22
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	30
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	7, 21, 39
<i>Central Ill. Pub. Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 21 (1978)	45
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	9, 39, 40
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	49
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000)	10, 49
<i>Commissioner v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945)	29
<i>Commissioner v. Wodehouse</i> , 337 U.S. 369 (1949)	31
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	21, 49
<i>Douglas v. Willcuts</i> , 296 U.S. 1 (1935)	29
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	14
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1986)	32
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940)	32
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	12, 39, 40
<i>Helvering v. F. & R. Lazarus & Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 252 (1939)	29
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	28, 29
<i>Hillsboro Nat’l Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 460 U.S. 370 (1983)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	31
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922).....	42
<i>Lisbon Shops, Inc. v. Koehler</i> , 353 U.S. 382 (1957).....	33
<i>Maislin Indus. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	49
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)....	8
<i>Maximov v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 49 (1963).....	33
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979).....	50
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	50
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	49
<i>Nierotko v. Social Sec. Bd.</i> , 149 F.2d 273 (6th Cir.1945), <i>aff'd</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	16
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1467 (2000).....	22
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974).....	45
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	28
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	45, 50
<i>Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	6, 23
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers Of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	8, 31, 38
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	45
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947)....	23, 24, 29, 38, 43
<i>United States v. Supplee-Biddle Hardware Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 189 (1924).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Swank</i> , 451 U.S. 571 (1981).....	49
<i>United States v. W. M. Webb, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 179 (1970).....	45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	39

STATUTES

Social Security Act of 1935, ch. 531, 49 Stat. 620.....	11, 13, 17, 46
Revenue Act of 1939, ch. 247, 53 Stat. 862.....	30
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, ch. 666, 53 Stat. 1360.....	<i>passim</i>
Revenue Act of 1943, ch. 63, 58 Stat. 21.....	30
Social Security Act Amendments of 1946, ch. 951, 60 Stat. 978.....	11, 20, 21
Social Security Act Amendments of 1950, ch. 809, 64 Stat. 477.....	35, 36
26 U.S.C. § 3101.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3101 (1982 & Supp. III 1985).....	3
§ 3102(a).....	46
§ 3111.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3111 (1982 & Supp. III 1985).....	3
§ 3121.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3301 (1982 & Supp. III 1985).....	3
§ 3301.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3306(b)(1) (1982 & Supp. III 1985)....	3
§ 3306.....	4, 30, 36, 37
§ 6413(a).....	5
§ 6532.....	5
§ 7422.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 294.....	33
§ 371.....	33
§ 409.....	23
§ 410.....	23
§ 413(a)(2).....	15, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 414	15
§ 415	15, 34
§ 430	23
26 C.F.R. § 31.3101-2.....	27
§ 31.3102-1.....	46
§ 31.3111-1.....	39
§ 31.3121(a)-2	10, 22, 28
§ 31.3121(v)(2)-1.....	48
§ 31.3301-2.....	39
§ 31.6001-2.....	47
§ 31.6001-4.....	47
§ 31.6402(a)-2(a)(2).....	5
§ 31.6413(b)-1	5
50 Fed. Reg. 45,558 (1985).....	3
51 Fed. Reg. 40,256 (1986).....	3
58 Fed. Reg. 58,004 (1993).....	4
65 Fed. Reg. 63,663 (2000).....	43
Treas. Reg. § 91 (1936).....	13
Rev. Rul. 89-35, 1989-1 C.B. 280.....	4, 50
Mim. 6040, 1946-2 C.B. 155	26
Gen. Couns. Mem. 36,732 (May 19, 1976)	45

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 74-628 (1935)	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 76-734 (1939)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 81-1669 (1950), <i>reprinted in</i> 1950 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3287.....	33
S. Rep. No. 92-1230 (1972)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 76-728 (1939).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
H.R. Rep. 79-2447 (1946).....	21
H.R. Rep. 98-25 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 219.....	23
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 91-1037 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3646.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Statement of President Roosevelt Upon Signing the Social Security Act, Aug. 14, 1935, <i>in</i> 4 <i>The Public Papers And Addresses Of Franklin D. Roosevelt</i> (1938)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The 2000 Annual Report of the Board of Trustees of the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insur- ance and Disability Insurance Trust Funds (2000)</i>	40, 45
<i>The Value Of A Dollar, 1860-1999</i> (Scott Derks ed., 1999)	35, 36
Robert M Ball et al., 1994-96 Advisory Council on Soc. Sec., <i>Social Security for the 21st Century</i> (1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.ssa. gov/history/reports/adccouncil/report/ball1.htm ...	14
Martha A. McSteen, <i>Fifty Years of Social Security (1985)</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.ssa.gov/ history/50mmw.html	12, 13, 15
Social Sec. Admin., SSA Pub. No. 05-10095, <i>How It's Financed</i> (Aug. 1999).....	14
Social Sec. Admin., SSA Pub. No. 957, <i>Reporting Back Pay and Special Wage Payments to the Social Security Administration</i> (1997)	47
